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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
Tuesday, July 12, 2022 

Closed Session: 5:00 P.M. 
Open Session: 6:00 P.M. 

 
Per Resolution 22-1571, members of the public will also be able to participate live in this 

meeting to listen, observe and address the Board by teleconference pursuant to 
amendments to the Brown Act permitting virtual meetings and waiving certain 

teleconference requirements under certain circumstances.   
 

To join this meeting virtually: 
https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   

Or by phone: 1 253-215-8782 
Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 

 
AGENDA 

 
Opening of Meeting- 5:00 P.M. 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call Attendance 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items 

 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC      
  

G.1.  Public Employee Performance Evaluation  
        (Government Code § 54957)    

                   Title:  General Manager  
 
Opening of Meeting 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Report Out of Closed Session (if any), and Pledge of Allegiance 
 

A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 
the Agenda 

 
A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of July 12, 2022 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 

 
A.5.a. General Manager’s Report 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1. Ad Hoc Reports 
 

A.5.b.-2. Liaison Reports 
 
  Ramona Unified School District Board 
  Ramona Community Planning Group 
  Ramona Design and Review Committee 
  San Diego Country Estates Association Board 
  Ramona Chamber of Commerce 
  San Diego County Water Authority 

 
A.5.c.  Staff Reports  
 

A.5.c.-1. District Staff Activity Reports – June 2022 
 
   Recommendation: Note and file informational report. 
 

B.  Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

for June 14, 2022  
 

 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 
            June 14, 2022.  
 

  Administrative 
Services 

B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports – May 
2022 

 
 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 

Finance 

B.1.c. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District Authorizing All or Partial Remote 
Teleconference Meetings as Needed During the 
Covid-19 Local and State Emergency Pursuant 
to Brown Act Provisions 

 
Recommendation: Approve attached Resolution to 
allow for virtual/partially virtual meetings as needed 
for the next 30 days. 

 

President Hickle 

B.1.d. Approval to Delegate a New Business 
Contracting Officer for Banking Purposes  

 
Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board approve the District’s General 
Manager, Erica Wolski as the new Business 
Contracting Officer for banking purposes. 

 
 

Janeen Myers 
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B.1.e. Adoption of a Resolution to Collect Delinquent 
Water Charges by Placement on the San Diego 
County Property Tax Rolls 

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 

that the Board adopt a  Resolution to collect 
delinquent water charges by placing them on the 
San Diego County property tax rolls. 

 

Janeen Myers 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 

D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 

 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt an 
Ordinance to Continue Sewer Availability 
Charges for Property in the San Vicente Sewer 
Service Area for Fiscal Year 2022-23 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board adopt an Ordinance to continue sewer 
availability charges for property in the San Vicente 
Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2022-23. 

 

Janeen Myers 

F.2. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt a 
Resolution Appointing a Representative to the 
San Diego County Water Authority Board of 
Directors  

 
Recommendation:  The Board president 
recommends the Board adopt the attached resolution 
and formally designate the SDCWA representative of 
their choice as the one (1) delegate as RMWD’s 
representative to the SDCWA.  I also recommend 
this representative assignment be reviewed annually 
with the other community service liaison assignments 
for continuance or replacement as deemed prudent 
by the RMWD Board.  

 

President Hickle 

F.3.    Discussion and Possible Action to Approve a 
Resolution to Adopt the 2019 San Diego 
Integrated Regional Water Management Plan  

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
the Board approve a Resolution to adopt the 2019 
San Diego Regional Water Management Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Erica Wolski 
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F.4.    Establishment of Board Meeting Procedures to 
Complement “Roberts Rules of Order Revised” 

 
Recommendation:  Respectfully recommend the 
Board of Directors direct staff to draft an Ordinance 
depicting these meeting procedures for passage at 
the August board meeting. As the current presiding 
officer, I would like the board’s permission to work 
with staff to draft the Ordinance.  

President Hickle 

 
 
G. Remaining Agenda Items & Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) 
 

G.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the District for 
their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a written report to 
be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next regular Board meeting. 
The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was presented at the meeting. 
 

H.  Closing Agenda Items  
 
H.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
   August 9, 2022 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
Adjourn 

 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497.   

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public.  Additions to the Agenda may 
be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared 
for the Board of Directors are available for public review at the RMWD office, 105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California during normal 
business hours, Monday through Friday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is posted at the Ramona Public Library. The Agenda is 
also posted at Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. A.5.c.-1. 
              Regular Board Meeting of July 12, 2022 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: DISTRICT STAFF ACTIVITY REPORTS – JUNE 2022 
 
Members of the Board: 

Purpose 
To report on previous months and anticipated activities by each District department and division. 
 
Background 
The Board has asked staff to provide monthly reporting of past and anticipated District activities.  
 
Discussion 
The attached reports are a summary of District activities for the month of June 2022, and anticipated 
activities for July 2022. Activities are items beyond regular operational duties. Also included are June 
2022 statistics for Ramona CAL FIRE, as produced by San Diego County. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
 
Recommendation 
Note and file informational report. 
 
Prepared by:   Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager 
 Joe Lomeli, Water Operations Manager 
 Jim Anderson, Wastewater Operations Superintendent 
 Mike Metts, District Engineer 
 Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 
  
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
    
ATTACHMENT: 
Attachment 1   June 2022     A.5.c.-1. Page 2-7 

 

 



June 2022 Monthly Activity 

Water Operations: 

Systems Division: 
 
• Drained and cleaned Kennedy West Tank for untreated conversion. The contractor inspection 

found minor structural issues. The coal tar coating will need to be removed and recoated with 
NSF 61 approved coating materials. Kennedy West Tank has been placed back in service on the 
untreated system.  

 
• Poway #5 natural gas engine clutch failed, still under acceptance therefore the contractor is 

working with subcontractor to place back in service, ETA mid-August. 
 
Utilities Construction Division: 
 
• Installation of two treated fire hydrants completed in the Highland Valley area as part of the 

untreated system conversion.  
 

• 6 valve cans and 1 manhole ring were raised due to Caltrans paving work on Highway 67. Work 
was scheduled for night during slow traffic time. 

 
• Five ¾ inch meters were raised for San Diego County sidewalk project on D street. Meters were 

converted to radio read.  
 

• New customer 1 inch treated water service was installed on Sky Valley rd.  
 
Meter Services Division: 
 
• Assisted customer with locating shut off valve in meter box off Highland Valley Rd due to a leak 

call-backflow was hit on Highland Valley and Bandy Canyon 
 

• Converted 70 manual read meters to radio read in the downtown area. 
 
Wastewater Operations 
 
 

San Vicente 
 

• Filter #1 down for repairs. Removed media, repaired laterals and underdrain system and  
installed new media. 
 

• Work on sludge storage area to improve safety for solids disposal and handling. 
 

• Work on the abandonment and decommissioning of the grit removal system. 
 

• Monthly reports for the Regional Water Quality Control Board. 
 

 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Santa Maria 
 

• Preparation of Quarterly report for the Regional Water Quality Control Board. 
 

• Headworks project- Working with inspectors and contractors. 
 

 
• 20-inch effluent transmission main project cleanup at Sprayfield. 

 
• Remove 5 influent pump blockages. 
 

Collection Division: 
 
• Removed Tiger Mag flow meter and spool at Woodson 2 lift station for rebuild and calibration. 

 
• Customer report of private grease trap interceptor spill at 344 Main Street, staff assisted with 

clean up and documented for internal purposes. Private spills are reportable. 
 

• Confined space SCBA entry equipment was taken for its annual recertification to Fire Etc. 
Company, all equipment passed.  

 
 

Engineering 

 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of June 2022 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area: 

• Effluent Transmission Main: District initiated the Consistency Determination process with the 
CDFW the week of June 6, 2022, including providing a copy of the USFWS permit and payment 
of the required fee.  The CDFW has notified us that we should receive the Consistency 
Determination on July 11, 2022.  As such, we are preparing to restart construction in August 
2022. (Contractor: Downing Construction). 

• Provided ongoing assistance regarding the San Vicente Spray Fields Settlement Agreement. All 
District requirements have been completed.  Growers notified the District their agreement for 
the District to begin use of the additional 28 acres for spray irrigation, since the County is taking 
more time with resolution of the buildable lot issue.  District has begun use of the additional 
spray area, as appropriate.  More information will be provided as it becomes available. 

• Chavez & Snow Loop Improvements: District has engaged an appraiser for the required 
easements on the three properties for the Snow and Chavez loops. The appraisals have 
requested the District to acquire Title Reports for the subject properties. Those reports have 
been ordered and are being prepared. Once the appraisals are complete, we will continue 
discussions with the property owners to acquire the necessary easement documents. Once the 
easements are secured, the design of these pipelines will be completed with subsequent 
construction.  
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• Kennedy Tank Rehabilitation:  The District has decided to use one of the existing Kennedy Tanks 
(5 million gallons) for improved fire flow storage on the treated system.  As the District already 
owns the property, no additional easement is required. The District has completed inspection of 
the west Kennedy tank and has returned the west tank to service to assure full fire flow storage.  
The rehabilitation design will begin shortly after the inspection report is received.  Rehabilitation 
of the tank will be scheduled following the 2022 fire season.    

• Santa Maria Headworks and Influent Pump Station Project (Contractor: GSE Construction Co.):  
Construction is ongoing and continuing as planned. 

• Ongoing construction for the SDCE Tank 2 Rehabilitation Project: (Contractor: Paso Robles Tank). 

• The Rio Verde Drive Sewer Replacement Project was completed (Contractor: Palm Engineering). 

• The Santa Maria and San Vicente Sewer Inflow and Infiltration Project was completed. 
(Contractor: Robotic Sewer Solutions). 

• The tree clearing from RMWD water and sewer easements planned for FY 21/22 was 
completed: (Contractor: Estates Tree Service). 

• The design of the Hughes Street Pressure Reducing Station was completed, and project 
advertised.  Bids for this project are due on August 2, 2022.  It is anticipated this item will be 
presented to the Board for consideration at the August 9, 2022, Board Meeting.  

• The Above Ground Diesel Fuel and Unleaded Gasoline Station Project was advertised.  Bids for 
this project are due on August 2, 2022.  It is anticipated this item will be presented to the Board 
for consideration at the August 9, 2022, Board Meeting. 

Other: 

• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers 
as needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres water feasibility study.  District staff along 
with RCAC attended an interview meeting with the San Diego Integrated Regional Water 
Management (IRWM) Program committee on June 9, 2022.  Following the meeting on June 16, 
2022, RCAC was notified the San Diego IRWM Program selection workgroup recommended 
award of grant funds for this project. District is cooperating with RCAC to process the funding 
documents.  

• Review & processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 

• Ongoing support of the Recycled Water Ad Hoc Committee. 

• Ongoing support of the Untreated Water Conversion Ad Hoc Committee. 
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Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
 

• Presented FY2022-24 two-year budget for adoption at the June 14th board meeting 
 

• Finalized reporting to the State Water Board on the water bill Arrearage Program and returned 
unused portion 
 

• Requested information sent to Auditors to begin FY21/22 Audit process 
 

• Completed purchase orders for several items, including Community Center parking lot, Remodel 
of Park bathrooms, Remodel of Park playgrounds, Community Center Air Conditioner Unit, and 
New Ambulance  
 

• Conducted preventative maintenance and repairs on several vehicles and equipment 
 

• Conducted numerous emergency generator inspections  
 

• Conducted Woodson III Air Pressure Tank repair and inspection 
 

Administrative Services 
 

• Completed Wellness Program Initiative.  
 

• Submitted application for FY22-23 Wellness Program Grant 
 

• Completed and published 2021 Annual Water Quality Report  
 

• Attended SDCWA-coordinated meetings as part of preparation for District response to 
Governor’s executive order calling for increased water conservation, posted notice to District 
website  

 
  

ATTACHMENT 1
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Anticipated July 2022 Activity 

Water Operations 

Systems Division: 
 

• Complete electrical work at Hedy Dr Pump Station and place back in service 
 

• Remove #4 pump and motor for assessment at Olive Pump Station 
 

• Contact and coordinate with routine customers for the triennial lead and copper testing to be 
completed by September 30, 2022. 

 
• Pump station triennial surge tank inspection/maintenance, replace pressure relief valve, drain 

and recharge 
 
Utilities Construction: 
 

• Utilities will be installing a new 3” treated water service at Mt. Woodson Elementary as part of 
the conversion from untreated to treated water 

 
• Continue with installation of three fire hydrants as part of the conversion from untreated to the 

treated water system, currently ten pending.  
 

• Replace four leaking poly water services and replace with copper materials in the San Diego 
Country Estates community.  

 
Meter Services Division: 
 

• Continue with CIP master meter implementation, goal for the month is 150 meters 
 
Wastewater Operations 
 
San Vicente WRP 

 
• Continue work on sludge storage area to improve safety for solids disposal and handling. 

 
• Continue work for abandonment and decommission of the grit removal system. 

 
• Monthly reports for the Regional Water Quality Control Board. 

 
 
Santa Maria WRP 
 

• Continue work associated with headworks project. 
 

• Continue work associated with Effluent Pipeline project. 
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• Monthly reports for the Regional Water Quality Control Board 
 
Collection Division: 
 

• Continue cleaning through Town, Santa Maria Basin 11, 12, and 13 - approx. 7,500 ft  
 

• Continue CCTV 6 month Accelerated Maintenance Lines to determine if they can be 
removed from the Hot Spot List in the Santa Maria Collection System   
 

• Parks Lift Station Wet Well Entry to replace a rusted 3” spool on pump #2 
 

• Continue CCTV in SDCE San Vicente Basin 3 through Barona Mesa Rd - 8,700 ft  
 

• Install rebuilt Sparlin Tiger Mag Flow Meter at Woodson 2 Lift Station 
 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
 

• Enter FY22/23 Budget into ERP System for implementation 
 

• Inventory Count conducted on July 1st – July 3rd  
 

• Prepare and submit GEMT Cost Reports for FY18/19, FY19/20, and FY20/21 due July 31, 2022 
 

• Community Center Media Center project tentatively starting in mid-August 
 
Administrative Services 

 
• Communicate implementation of Level 2 Drought Reduction Actions  

 
• Submit required notification to San Diego County Registrar of Voters for November 2022 

election 
 

• Work with other District departments and County of San Diego to initiate Park Projects related 
to Prop 68 Grant and PLDO funds 

 
 

ATTACHMENT 1

A.5.c.1 Page 7



RMWD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes     1 
June 14, 2022 
 

    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
June 14, 2022 

 
Meeting held Via In-Person and Teleconference 

Pursuant to Ramona Municipal Water District Board Resolution 22-1570 
 

 
PRESENT 
Jim Hickle  President 
Jeff Lawler  Vice President 
Jim Robinson  Secretary 
Gary Hurst  Treasurer  
Jim Piva  Director 
 
 

Opening of Meeting- 5:00 P.M. 
 
The Closed Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District 
was called to order by President Hickle at 5:00 p.m. 
 
Roll Call. 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed Session 
Agenda Items. 
 
None. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 5:02 p.m. 

 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC      
  

G.1.  Public Employee Appointment/Employment  
        (Government Code § 54957)    

                   Title:  General Manager  
 
Closed session ended at 6:00 p.m. Legal Counsel reported that for Item G.1. direction was given 
with no reportable action taken. 
 
PUBLIC SESSION- TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 
A. 
 

A.1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 6:00 p.m. President Hickle led the Board and members of 
the public in the Pledge of Allegiance.  
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A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting 
of the Agenda 

 
None. 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of June 14, 2022 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA FOR JUNE 14, 2022  (Robinson/Hickle) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 
within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
None. 
 
 A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff  
 

A.5.a. General Manager’s Report  
 

Acting General Manager Joe Lomeli reported that the District is maintaining the safety of 
customers and staff with regards to COVID-19 and following all mandated protocols. He reported 
on State emergency drought mandates and measures taken by the District. He confirmed the 
District received the Santa Maria Effluent Pipeline Project permit from U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Services. He also gave an update on the installation of the Ramona Community Center’s new air 
conditioning units. 
 
  A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 

 A.5.b.-1. Ad Hoc Reports 
 

President Hickle provided information from the Fire Ad Hoc Committee concerning the transfer 
approval of the District’s responsibilities together with associated mitigation funds of the Fire and 
Emergency Medical Services to the San Diego County Fire Protection District. He also reported 
on the Parks and Recreation Ad Hoc Committee meeting with the Ramona Parks and Recreation 
Association (RPRA) to gain an understanding of their processes. 
 

 A.5.b.-2. Liaison Reports 
 

President Hickle reported that he forwarded educational materials about water conservation 
received from the San Diego County Water Authority to the superintendent of the Ramona 
Unified School District for distribution to the students. 
 
Director Piva provided information from the Ramona Community Planning Group reporting that 
they were notified by Caltrans that bike lanes would be installed on Highway 67, along with 
additional fiber optic cable. He also reported highway lane shoulders would be widened for 
emergencies and gave information on the Ramona Chamber of Commerce regarding ideas 
being proposed for attracting new local businesses into the area. 
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Director Lawler reported on a meeting with the San Diego Country Estates Association on a 
lease extension for recycled water. 
 
Director Hurst reported about current legal matters of the San Diego County Water Authority 
(SDCWA) and an upcoming 218 hearing that will be held at the SDCWA location on 6/23 
regarding rate and fee increases. 
 
  A.5.c. Staff Reports   

A.5.c.-1.    District Staff Activity Reports – May 2022 
 
  Recommendation: Note and file informational report. 
 

Acting General Manager Lomeli briefly introduced the item. Department managers and fire staff 
gave a brief overview of major items completed from their functional areas during the previous 
month and anticipated items in the near future.  
 
B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a 
Board Member requests separate action on a specific item). 
 

Director Hurst requested to pull items B.1.b and  B.1.d. from the Consent Calendar. 
 

B.1.a. Adoption of the Special Board Meeting Minutes for May 6, 2022  
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for May 6, 2022.  
 
B.1.c. Adoption of the Special Board Meeting Minutes for May 25, 2022 

Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for May 25, 2022. 
 

B.1.e. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water District Authorizing All 
or Partial Remote Teleconference Meetings as Needed During the 
Covid-19 Local and State Emergency Pursuant to Brown Act 
Provisions 

 
Recommendation:  Approve attached Resolution to allow for 
virtual/partially virtual meetings as needed for the next 30 days. 
 

B.1.f. Close-Out and Update of Various Ad Hoc Committees 
 

Recommendation:  Approve recommendation to close-out the Financial 
Reporting and General Manager Appointment Ad Hoc Committees. 
Approve recommendation to close-out the Fire and Emergency Medical 
Services Committee automatically upon completion of the divestiture of 
the fire services.  
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M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR WITH THE EXCEPTION 
OF B.1.B. AND B.1.D.  (Robinson/Lawler)  [Item B.1.e. Resolution No. 22-1571]                                                    

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst,  Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

B.1.b. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for May 10, 2022  
 

Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for May 10, 2022.  
 
Director Hurst pulled the item for comment.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE REGULAR MINUTES FOR MAY 10, 2022 

(Piva/Hurst)                                                    
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

B.1.d. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  April 2022 
 
Director Hurst pulled the item for comment.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO ACCEPT THE MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR APRIL 

2022 (Robinson/Piva) 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  Hurst 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the 
Board) 
 

E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Consideration to Approve Out of Class Pay for the Acting General Manager 
for an Interim Period 
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Recommendation:  It is respectfully recommended that the Board consider the 
proposed out of class pay increase of 10% for the interim period of May 25, 2022 
to June 21, 2022 and authorize Staff to carry out the intent of this item. 
 

President Hickle read an official summary of the action into the record and thanked Acting 
General Manager Joe Lomeli for his service. 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE ITEM   (Piva/Robinson)                                                    
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
   

F.2. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water District Appointing Erica 
Wolski as the General Manager as of June 22, 2022 and Approving an 
Employment Agreement with the General Manager  

 
Recommendation:  Approve attached Resolution to appoint Ms. Wolski effective 
June 22, 2022, approve the employment agreement, authorize the President to 
execute the employment agreement, and approve the expiration of the Acting 
General Manager interim assignment.  

 
President Hickle introduced and gave a brief overview of the item. He announced the new 
General Manager and read an official summary into the record. 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE ITEM  (Hurst/Piva)  [Resolution No. 22-1572]                                                   
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

F.3. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve a Resolution to Adopt the 
RMWD Biennial Budget for Fiscal Years 2022-2024  
 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors 
approve the attached Resolution to adopt the FY 2022-24 budget. 
 

Acting General Manager Joe Lomeli briefly introduced the item. Accounting Supervisor/Acting 
Chief Financial Officer Janeen Myers gave a comprehensive presentation of the new budget. 
Board comments and discussion followed.  
 
M\S\C MOTION TO PASS THE BUDGET  (Robinson/Lawler) [Resolution No. 22-1573] 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Lawler, Piva, Robinson  
NOES:  Hurst 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
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G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open 
session) – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC  (see above for listed items) 

 
H. Remaining Agenda Items  

  
H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings 

 
I. Closing Agenda Items 
 

I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting  
 

 July 12, 2022 – 6:00 P.M. 
 

President Hickle adjourned the meeting at 7:55 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
              Regular Board Meeting of July 12, 2022 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – MAY 2022 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of May 2022.  
 
Background 
Accounts with May financial activity are closed during the month of June and submitted to the Board 
in July.   
 
Discussion 
The monthly reports for May 2022 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1   May 2022 Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-14 

 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF OPERATING DEPARTMENTS

FOR  MAY 2022 AND THE ELEVENTH MONTH ENDING MAY 31, 2022

   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D Y TO D FAV

May May-22 May-21 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER  

REVENUES 1,442,397 17,578,385 18,847,831 17,868,487 (290,102)

EXPENDITURES (1,381,074) (13,953,395) (14,080,989) (15,439,714) 1,486,319

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL/GENERAL FUND (166,354) (5,079,070) (3,389,607) (5,260,720) 181,650

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) (105,031) (1,454,079) 1,377,236 (2,831,947) 1,377,867

  

FUND 02 - FIRE

REVENUES 503,459  5,664,966 5,482,004 5,968,508 (303,543)

EXPENDITURES (607,269) (6,030,838) (6,658,132) (5,926,396) (104,442)

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL/GENERAL FUND 0 0 0 0 0

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) (103,811) (365,872) (1,176,128) 42,113 (407,985)

FUND 03 - PARKS

REVENUES 13,750 151,591 131,837 151,983 (393)

EXPENDITURES 0 (123,808) (99,995) (172,333) 48,525

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL/GENERAL FUND 0 0 0 0 0

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) 13,750 27,782 31,842 (20,350) 48,132

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION

REVENUES 301,508 3,055,811 3,051,111 3,096,133 (40,322)

EXPENDITURES (124,132) (1,514,157) (1,603,373) (1,883,965) 369,808

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL/GENERAL FUND (49,054) (1,363,078) (1,060,541) (1,416,622) 53,544

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) 128,321 178,576 387,196 (204,454) 383,030

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION

REVENUES 345,986 3,669,403 3,708,691 3,765,483 (96,081)

EXPENDITURES (149,885) (1,690,851) (1,733,540) (1,932,182) 241,331

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL/GENERAL FUND (57,571) (1,969,523) (2,020,927) (2,032,557) 63,034

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) 138,531 9,029 (45,776) (199,255) 208,284

FUND 06 - GENERAL   

REVENUES 45,878 501,782 446,923 504,167 (2,385)

TRANSFER FROM OPERATING FUNDS 272,979 3,411,671 3,621,075 3,709,899 (298,228)

  TOTAL REVENUES/TRANSFERS 318,857  3,913,453 4,067,998 4,214,065 (300,612)

EXPENDITURES

     BOARD OF DIRECTORS (1,084) (371,081) (267,690) (348,608) (22,473)

     GENERAL MANAGER        (18,099) (196,810) (591,297) (395,587) 198,777

     ENGINEERING                      (43,742) (472,981) (459,140) (565,481) 92,500

     FINANCE                                 (111,215) (1,189,067) (1,226,485) (1,424,686) 235,619

HUMAN RESOURCES (98,839) (1,516,793) (1,330,252) (1,479,704) (37,090)

 TOTAL EXPENDITURES (272,979)  (3,746,732) (3,874,865) (4,214,065) 467,333

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) 45,879  166,720 193,133 0 166,720

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS

REVENUES 2,652,978 30,621,937 31,668,397 31,354,762 (732,825)

EXPENDITURES (2,535,339) (27,059,781) (28,050,894) (29,568,655) 2,508,874

NET TRANSFERS 0  (5,000,000) (2,850,000) (5,000,000) 0

 NET RESULT OF OPERATION-FAV(UNFAV) 117,639 (1,437,844) 767,502 (3,213,893) 1,776,049

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

CASH POSITION STATEMENT

May 31, 2022

BEGINNING ENDING 

FUND # DESCRIPTION BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

OPERATING FUNDS   
01     Water Fund $10,481,911.64 $176,567.21 $10,658,478.85
02     Fire Fund $2,472,594.01 $201,789.44 $2,674,383.45
03     Park Fund $280,601.09 $8,638.14 $289,239.23
04     Sewer - San Vicente $4,050,980.61 ($49,982.54) $4,000,998.07
05     Sewer - Santa Maria $3,774,897.92 ($2,344.25) $3,772,553.67
06     General Fund $3,927,865.41 $43,176.72 $3,971,042.13

    Total Operating Funds $24,988,850.68 $377,844.72 $25,366,695.40

 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51     Water  Debt Service $885,445.29 $19,329.67 $904,774.96
    Total Debt Service Funds $885,445.29 $19,329.67 $904,774.96

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

10     Cap. Replacement - Energy $755,559.00 $5,140.10 $760,699.10
11     Cap. Replacement - Water $3,963,614.16 ($72,684.56) $3,890,929.60
12     Cap. Improvement - Fire $191,579.02 $10,316.40 $201,895.42
14     Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente $520,412.06 ($7,127.22) $513,284.84
15     Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria $2,586,920.34 ($8,989.79) $2,577,930.55
22     Cap. Replacement - San Vicente $2,062,605.64 ($285,358.29) $1,777,247.35
24     Cap. Improvement - Fire Mitig. Fees $806,832.00 $0.00 $806,832.00
25     Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria $11,135,986.16 ($877,623.27) $10,258,362.89
26     Cap. Improvement  - General Fund $730,305.28 $201.67 $730,506.95
43     Cap. Improvement - Water $4,285,269.85 $2,527.01 $4,287,796.86

    Total Cap Proj & Equip $27,039,083.51 ($1,233,597.95) $25,805,485.56

TOTAL ALL FUNDS $52,913,379.48 $52,076,955.92

ATTACHMENT 1
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Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

May 31, 2022

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects Budget Month YTD Available

51250 Pump control cla-val maintenance $15,000 $0 $35,893 ($20,893)
51255 Underground service system/GIS $20,000 $0 $12,000 $8,000
51258 Ramona Dam Slide Gate Control Panel $82,000 $0 $0 $82,000
51261 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) $265,000 $14,700 $187,319 $77,681
51264 Pump Station Electric Control Center "MCC" Rehab $100,000 $0 $0 $100,000
51269 Arc Flash RFP/Study $115,000 $5,997 $75,834 $39,166
51271 Easement Tree Clearing $150,000 $0 $30,700 $119,300
51270 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks $170,000 $16,963 $27,603 $142,397

$917,000 $37,660 $369,349 $547,651

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases Budget Month YTD Available

56016 IT assessment project & equipment $15,000 ($513) $14,231 $769
56017 Conversion projects for system software $10,000 $312 $20,930 ($10,930)
56020 Facilities - Building Renovation $220,000 $0 $17,116 $202,884
56022 Data infrastructure/network upgrade $15,000 $0 $0 $15,000

Vehicle Replacement $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000
$290,000 ($202) $52,277 $237,723

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 12 Fire Fund Capital Purchases Budget Month YTD Available

52021 Engine Payments $65,813 $0 $65,813 $0
52028 SCBA replacement $8,000 $0 $0 $8,000
52030 Hose Replacement $6,000 $0 $0 $6,000
52032 Ambulance Replacement $61,000 $0 $53,791 $7,209
52033 (2) EMS Power Cots $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
52036 Ambulance Re-Chassis (1 of 2) $38,000 $0 $0 $38,000

$198,813 $0 $119,604 $79,209

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects Budget Month YTD Available

51940A Infrastructure replacement program $1,450,000 $119,363 $651,023 $798,977
51942 Water meter replacement $250,000 $0 $221,810 $28,190
51952 Vehicle Replacement $172,736 $0 $132,613 $40,123
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines $180,000 $0 $185,606 ($5,606)
51954 Water Master Plan $55,000 $0 $45,032 $9,968
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program $950,000 $56,377 $104,521 $845,479
51961 Treated Non-Potable Backflows (Fire Hydrants) $235,000 $0 $61,786 $173,214

$3,292,736 $175,740 $1,402,391 $1,890,345

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects Budget Month YTD Available

51469 Arc Flash Study $60,000 $3,492 $35,921 $24,079
51470 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks $40,000 $3,635 $4,035 $35,965

$100,000 $7,127 $39,956 $60,044

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects Budget Month YTD Available

51569 Arc Flash Study $60,000 $5,355 $39,580 $20,420
51570 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks $40,000 $3,635 $4,035 $35,965

$100,000 $8,990 $43,615 $56,385
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FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects Budget Month YTD Available

54196 Salt and Nutrient Management Plan $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000
54197 Telemetry - Plant $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000
54198 UF & RO membranes $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000
54199 SV RO/Brine Reduction $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000
54202 Collection system infrastructure $1,147,000 $154,093 $825,411 $321,589
54205 Filter media $25,000 $0 $8,975 $16,025
54206 Asphalt $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000
54209 SCADA system - Collections $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000
54211 SV Spray fields Project $100,000 $0 $1,079,807 ($979,807)
54212 Solids Handling Study $52,500 $0 $19,888 $32,612
54213 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration $100,000 $101,846 $111,284 ($11,284)
54214 Manhole rehab $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000
54216 Vehicle Replacement $52,736 $0 $44,969 $7,767
54217 Refrigerated Online Sampler $8,500 $0 $9,429 ($929)
54218 Sprayfield Maintenance $20,000 $10,675 $11,789 $8,211
54219 Recycled Water Delivery Pump $35,000 $0 $33,979 $1,021
54223 Grit Removal System $40,000 $0 $0 $40,000
54222 Turbidity Meter Replacement $9,000 $0 $9,860 ($860)
54220 Off Road Utility Vehicle $18,000 $0 $20,042 ($2,042)
54221 40 HP Tractor - Sprayfields $40,000 $44,517 $44,517 ($4,517)

$1,837,736 $311,131 $2,219,951 ($382,215)

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 24 Fire Mitigation Capital Replacements Projects Budget Month YTD Available

52021 New engine payments $32,906 $0 $32,906 $0
52400 Station 80 Remodel $185,000 $0 $0 $185,000

$217,906 $0 $32,906 $185,000

FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22
FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects Budget Month YTD Available

55244 SM Collection system infrastructure $800,000 $56,421 $56,421 $743,579
55247 Telemetry - Plant $30,000 $0 $99 $29,901
55249 Pump station grinders $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000
55252 Spray field fence replacement $20,000 $0 $14,421 $5,579
55253 Asphalt repair $10,000 $0 $2,330 $7,670
55254 Salt and Nutrient Management $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000
55255 SM Spray field maintenance $20,000 $1,066 $29,492 ($9,492)
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe $2,305,000 $1,454 $147,243 $2,157,757
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal $4,185,000 $747,884 $1,028,311 $3,156,689
55268 Vehicle replacements $52,736 $0 $44,969 $7,767
55273 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration $225,000 $106,733 $114,654 $110,346
55275 Manhole rehab $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000
55276 Root Control $25,000 $0 $0 $25,000
55277 Centrifuge Rebuild $20,000 $120 $15,927 $4,073

Relocation of 21" Main $350,000 $0 $0 $350,000
Sewer Lift Station Rehab Program (Year 3 of 4) $200,000 $0 $0 $200,000

$8,297,736 $913,676 $1,453,866 $6,843,870

Total of all Projects $15,251,927 $1,454,123 $5,733,915 $9,518,012
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Trend Reports 

Trend reports are presented for use in monitoring longer range activity than the monthly reports. 

 These reports may include history or projections which are provided to assist in determining 

general directions or patterns of District financial activity.  Accuracy of any projected 

information will decline as the length into the future the projection is being made increases. 

The Trend Reports are: 

Cash Balance - Information from the Cash Balance report is taken from the monthly Cash 

Report.  The Trend report accumulates the two prior complete years' information along with the 

current year.  Cash in the District belongs to three types of activities.  Operating cash is used for 

the operations of the District and is primarily funded through user charges for water, sanitation, 

and fire services.  Debt Service cash is primarily derived from property tax assessments and is 

used to pay predetermined debt payments.  Capital cash consists of cash which is provided to the 

District to fund construction related costs.  This cash may come from new development, or from 

revenue sources which the Board has taken action to direct toward construction related costs. 

The Operating portion of the cash balance has been isolated for presentation in graphic format. 

This presentation depicts the cyclical trend of operating cash on hand throughout a fiscal year. 

Operating Revenue/Expenditures - Information from the Operating Revenue/Expenditure 

report is taken from the monthly Operating Report.  The Trend report displays a complete year of 

operating revenues and expenditures by month as they occur. 

Tax Allocation Worksheet Trend - The District uses the County Tax Rolls to collect 

approximately half of all the revenue which comes to the District in a year.  Collections include 

general tax collections, property owner approved debt assessments, and user charges for 

sanitation and fire/paramedic services.  Distribution is made by the County in 13 installments 

through a year.  Distributions are reflective of collection made on property tax payments.  Since 

most property taxes are paid around the December and April 10 deadlines, the greatest 

distributions to the District correspond to those payments.  The last payment from the County is 

used to reconcile any late collections or any corrections. 

Capital Improvement Projects - The District plans and executes a number of capital 

improvement projects.  By nature these projects require lead and construction times which 

exceed the annual fiscal year of the District.  In some cases, the projects require long term 

funding.   

Salaries and Wages - Salaries and the Benefits which accompany those salaries make up a 

significant portion of the operating budget.  These costs are affected by overtime, vacancies, 

temporary help, Memorandum of Understanding terms, and charging of time to outside funded 

activities.  
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES TREND

 As of May 31, 2022 (24 payperiods of 26)

Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 227,944 210,410 91,437 118,973 56.54%

Benefits 192,505 177,697 104,956 72,741 40.94%

Total Department 420,449 388,107 196,393 191,714 49.40%

Engineering Department

Salaries and Wages 82,844 76,471 71,680 4,791 6.26%

Benefits 79,044 72,964 72,240 725 0.99%

Total Department 161,888 149,435 143,920 5,515 3.69%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 1,432,257 1,322,083 1,183,707 138,376 10.47%

Benefits 927,917 856,538 759,565 96,973 11.32%

Total Department 2,360,174 2,178,621 1,943,272 235,349 10.80%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,048,454 1,890,881 1,734,615 156,266 8.26%

Benefits 1,362,939 1,258,098 1,235,685 22,413 1.78%

Total Department 3,411,393 3,148,979 2,970,301 178,678 5.67%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 584,880 539,889 421,491 118,398 21.93%

Benefits 411,255 379,619 309,579 70,040 18.45%

Total Department 996,135 919,508 731,069 188,439 20.49%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 717,224 662,053 553,814 108,239 16.35%

Benefits 489,811 452,133 396,668 55,465 12.27%

Total Division 1,207,035 1,114,186 950,482 163,704 14.69%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,093,603 4,701,787 4,056,745 645,042 13.72%

Benefits 3,463,471 3,197,049 2,878,692 318,357 9.96%

Total District 8,557,074 7,898,836 6,935,436 963,400 12.20%
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.c. 
              Regular Board Meeting of July 12, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: A RESOLUTION OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING 

ALL OR PARTIAL REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS AS NEEDED DURING 
THE COVID-19 LOCAL AND STATE EMERGENCY PURSUANT TO BROWN ACT 
PROVISIONS 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To consider the attached resolution. 
 
Background 
On March 17, 2020 the Governor issued Executive Order N-29-20 related to the COVID-19 
pandemic. Pursuant to his Executive Order certain requirements under the Ralph M. Brown Act 
(“Brown Act”) that govern the procedure for public meetings were suspended allowing legislative 
bodies of agencies across the State to conduct meetings remotely. Executive Order N-29-20 
expired on September 30, 2021. On September 16, 2021, the Governor signed into law AB 361 
which amended the Brown Act to allow continued flexibility for conducting public meetings. AB 
361 took effect on October 1, 2021.  
  
Discussion 
AB 361 amended Government Code section 54953 of the Brown Act to allow virtual public 
meetings through January 1, 2024 in any of the following circumstances:  

• The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency, and state 
or local officials have imposed or recommended measures to promote social distancing.  

• The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency for the 
purpose of determining, by majority vote, whether as a result of the emergency, meeting 
in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.  

• The legislative body holds a meeting during a proclaimed state of emergency and has 
determined, by majority vote, that, as a result of the emergency, meeting in person 
would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees.  
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These circumstances allow public agencies to hold entirely virtual and partially virtual public 
meetings during the current pandemic while California is in a proclaimed state of emergency.  If 
a public meeting is held virtually under the new provisions of AB 361, the agenda must still be 
posted under the appropriate timelines: 72 hours in advance for a regular board meeting, and 
24 hours in advance for a special meeting.  The agenda must include the meeting link or dial-in, 
so that members of the public may access the meeting electronically.  Also, the following are 
requirements under AB 361 for public comments during virtual meetings:  

• Members of the public must be allowed to directly address the legislative body or board 
in real-time during the meeting.  

• Legislative bodies or boards can no longer require public comments to only be submitted 
in writing in advance.   

• When legislative bodies or boards use agenda items with timed public comment periods, 
they must allow those time limits to expire before closing public comment.   

• When legislative bodies or boards take public comment separately on each agenda item, 
they must allow a reasonable amount of time per agenda item.  

• In the event the meeting broadcast is disrupted, or if a technical issue on the agency’s 
end disrupts public comment, the legislative body or board cannot take any further action 
on the agenda until the technical issue is resolved.  

Most significantly, to continue to hold virtual meetings under AB 361 when a state of emergency 
remains active, the Board must make findings every 30 days that:  

• The Board has reconsidered the circumstances of the state of emergency; and  

• The state of emergency continues to directly impact the ability of the members to meet 
safely in person or state or local officials continue to impose or recommend measures to 
promote social distancing.  

The attached Resolution includes the necessary findings to allow the Board to meet all or 
partially in a virtual mode while this local and state emergency continues during the next 30 
days.  The Resolution includes the fact that the State of California and the County of San Diego 
declared emergencies in March of 2020 and that those emergency declarations are still in 
effect.   

Additionally, the meetings still require necessary precautions related to COVID-19 because 
state and/or local officials (CA Dept of Public Health and County Health Officer) have imposed 
or recommended measures to promote social distancing, such as when there have been recent 
exposures to COVID-19 positive individuals, persons are experiencing any symptoms of illness, 
or persons have heightened immunity concerns.  
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Also, having the Ramona Municipal Water District conduct all in-person meetings at this time 
would present imminent risks to the health and safety of attendees due to the unknown number 
of attendees, the potential need for booster shots, the contagious nature of COVID-19 variants, 
the unknown vaccination status of members of the public who might attend meetings, and the 
need for a specific number of directors to be present during a meeting to have a quorum for the 
conduct of business. This Resolution does not mandate that all public meetings be virtual public 
meetings; it merely lays the framework to allow for all virtual or partially virtual meetings during 
this pandemic.    

Fiscal Impact 
N/A 
 
Recommendation 
Approve attached Resolution to allow for virtual/partially virtual meetings as needed for the next 
30 days. 
 
Submitted by:  President Jim Hickle, Division 2, Ramona Municipal Water Board of Directors 
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-XXXX 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING ALL OR PARTIAL REMOTE 
TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS AS NEEDED DURING THE COVID-19 LOCAL AND 
STATE EMERGENCY PURSUANT TO BROWN ACT PROVISIONS. 

WHEREAS, Ramona Municipal Water District (the “District”) is a Municipal Water 
District formed pursuant to California Water Code section 71000 et seq.; and  

WHEREAS, the District is committed to preserving and nurturing public access and 
participation in meetings;  

WHEREAS, all meetings, as defined in the Ralph M. Brown Act (“Brown Act” Cal. Gov. 
Code 54950 – 54963), are open and public so that any member of the public may attend, 
participate, and observe the bodies conduct their business;  

WHEREAS, Government Code section 54953(e) as amended by AB 361, makes 
provisions for remote teleconferencing participation in meetings by members of a legislative body 
and the public, without compliance with the requirements of Government Code section 
54953(b)(3), subject to the existence of certain conditions;  

WHEREAS, a required condition is that a state of emergency is declared by the Governor 
pursuant to Government Code section 8625, proclaiming the existence of conditions of disaster or 
of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within the state caused by conditions as 
described in Government Code section 8558;  

WHEREAS, it is further required that state and/or local officials have imposed or 
recommended measures to promote social distancing, or that the legislative body meeting in-
person would present imminent risks to the health and safety of attendees;  

WHEREAS, a state of emergency was proclaimed on March 4, 2020 by the Governor of 
the State of California as a result of the threat of COVID-19, and the County of San Diego 
proclaimed a local state of emergency related to COVID-19 in March of 2020 which has been 
continued regularly thereafter as required by law; 

WHEREAS, orders from state and/or local officials recommend social distancing 
measures to prevent an imminent risk to health and safety as a result of COVID-19;   

WHEREAS, as a consequence of the state and local emergency, the Board does hereby 
find that the Board may conduct its meetings without compliance with paragraph (3) of subdivision 
(b) of Government Code section 54953, as authorized by subdivision (e) of section 54953, and that 
it shall comply with the requirements to provide the public with access to the meetings as 
prescribed in paragraph (2) of subdivision (e) of section 54953;  

WHEREAS, the agendas for all remote meetings of the District shall identify and include 
an opportunity for all persons to attend via a call-in option or an internet-based service option and 
provide a method for real-time public comments as required by law;  

ATTACHMENT 1
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WHEREAS, the Board approved resolutions on May 6, May 10, May 25, and June 14, 
2022 to allow for remote meetings pursuant to AB 361 and reviewed the findings for the 
extensions. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District (the “Board”) as follows: 
 

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this 
Resolution as findings. 

2.  Reconsideration of Acknowledgement of State of Emergency. The Board hereby 
continues to acknowledge the Governor’s Proclamation of State of Emergency, effective 
as of its issuance date of March 4, 2020, and the County of San Diego’s Declaration of a 
State of Emergency, effective March 2020 which has been continued regularly thereafter. 
The Board has reconsidered the circumstances of this state of emergency as declared by 
other agencies. 

3. Social Distance Measures and Risks: The Board finds that state and/or local officials 
have continued to impose or recommend measures to promote social distancing to reduce 
exposure to COVID-19 and its transmission, such as when there have been recent 
exposures to COVID-19 positive individuals, persons have compromised immunity, or 
persons are experiencing any symptoms of illness. In compliance with recommended or 
mandated state and/ or local social distancing measures, the Board continues to find that 
having the District conduct all in-person meetings at this time would present imminent 
risks to the health and safety of attendees due to the unknown number of attendees, the 
potential need for booster shots, the contagious nature of the COVID-19 variants, the 
unknown vaccination status of members of the public who might attend meetings, and the 
need for a specific number of directors to be present during a meeting to have a quorum 
for the conduct of business. 

4. Remote Teleconference Meetings. The Acting General Manager, or designee, is hereby 
authorized and directed to take all actions necessary to carry out the intent and purpose of 
this Resolution including, conducting open and public meetings in accordance with 
Government Code section 54953(e) as needed and other applicable provisions of the 
Brown Act and AB 361. 

5. Effective Date of Resolution. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its 
adoption.  The Board may extend the terms of this Resolution as required by law every 30 
days. 

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 12th day of July, 2022 by the following 
vote: 
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AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

      ________________________________________ 
      James R. Hickle 
      President, Board of Directors  
      Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Jim Robinson 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District        

 

 
 
 

 

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.c. Page 6



                                                B.1.d. Page 1    
 

RAMONA  MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. B.1.d. 
Regular Board Meeting of July 12, 2022 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: APPROVAL TO DELEGATE A NEW BUSINESS CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR 

BANKING PURPOSES  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To consider approval by the District Board of Director’s (“Board”) to formally delegate Erica 
Wolski, General Manager, as the District’s Business Contracting Officer for banking purposes to 
reflect current RMWD staff. This action is required by the District’s Bank, “Union Bank”, to 
remove the current Business Contracting Officer, Craig Schmollinger, Acting General 
Manager/Chief Financial Officer, who resigned in June 2022. 
 
Background 
In April 2021, the District formally designated then Acting General Manager/Chief Financial 
Officer, Craig Schmollinger, as the banking Business Contracting Officer as the lead point-of-
contact for authorizing District staff certain banking authority while conducting official District 
business. To change the Business Contracting Officer, Union Bank requires the Board to record 
an affirmative vote, including the new designee, in their official meeting minutes.  
 
Discussion 
This is an administrative cleanup item given the resignation of Craig Schmollinger, former Acting 
General Manager/Chief Financial Officer and designated Business Contracting Officer. 
Generally, the Business Contracting Officer is a municipality’s lead financial authority 
overseeing daily transactions while conducting official business functions. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve the District’s General Manager, Erica 
Wolski as the new Business Contracting Officer for banking purposes. 
 
Prepared by:  Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 
Submitted by:   Erica Wolski, General Manager   

 

 



                                                                                                                                                         B.1.e. Page 1 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO  
 
 

                  Agenda Item No. B.1.e. 
                       Regular Board Meeting of July 12, 2022 
 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION TO COLLECT DELINQUENT WATER CHARGES 

BY PLACEMENT ON THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY PROPERTY TAX ROLLS 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose   
To adopt a resolution to collect delinquent water charges by placement on the San Diego 
County property tax rolls. 
 
Background 
Under the California Water Code, the District may collect delinquent water charges by 
placement on the San Diego County property tax rolls. 
 
Discussion 
The delinquent water accountholders listed on Exhibit A of Attachment 1 have been notified that 
if the accounts are still delinquent as of June 30, 2022, the delinquent charges will be placed on 
the property tax rolls for collection. Placing these delinquent accounts on the property tax rolls 
provides significant savings for District ratepayers, avoiding extensive collection efforts, and 
providing a supplemental mechanism for collection of past due amounts for water consumed.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
If approved, delinquent water charges of $8,563.05 will be placed on the property tax rolls, 
pending actual delinquencies paid in full by the noted June 30, 2022 deadline.  
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt a Resolution to collect delinquent water 
charges by placing them on the San Diego County property tax rolls. 
 
Prepared By:   Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor  
Submitted By:   Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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  RESOLUTION NO. 22-XXXX 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT AUTHORIZING COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT WATER 
CHARGES BY THE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 50075 ET SEQ., AND CALIFORNIA WATER 

CODE SECTIONS 71614, 71670, 72090.5, 72094, 72100, 72102

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District is authorized to fix rates for water services, 
pursuant to California Water Code Section 71614; and 

WHEREAS, certain District customers have delinquent unpaid charges for water and other 
services, which remain unpaid for sixty (60) days or more as of June 30 of this year, and the Board of 
Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District, pursuant to California Water Code Sections 72094 and 
72100, desires to place said delinquent charges for water and other services on the San Diego County 
Secured Property Tax Roll; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, ORDERED AND DETERMINED by the Board 
of Directors of the RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT as follows: 

1. The recitals set forth hereinabove are true.

2. The delinquent and unpaid charges for water and other services, which remain unpaid for sixty (60)
days or more as of June 30 of this year, shall be as specified in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

3. Pursuant to California Government Code Section 50075, California Water Code Sections 72094 and
72100, the delinquent charges for water and other services shall be collected in the same manner as
ordinary ad valorem property taxes are collected and shall be subject to the same penalties and the
same procedure, sale, and lien priority in case of delinquency as is provided for ad valorem taxes.
The tax collector may deduct the reasonable administrative costs incurred in collecting the
delinquent charges and the special tax, and shall pay the remainder to the Ramona Municipal Water
District.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona
Municipal Water District held on the 12th day of July 2022. 

_____________________________ 
Jim Hickle 
President, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Jim Robinson  
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.e. Page 3



Exhibit A

Ramona

Delinquent Water Charges

Tax Year 2022/2023

Parcel Number Account Number Assessment

2842210300 03-04850-02 735.37

2815401300 06-01800-03 284.32

2815401700 07-00230-01 842.08

2801302500 11-03400-01 169.26

2830412000 33-00400-02 283.93

2886210700 68-04780-01 511.85

2771005100 98-51200-01 4693.94

2760221800 98-68700-01 777.55

2770304700 98-88100-02 264.75

Total Parcels 9

Total Assessed $8,563.05

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                             Agenda Item No. F.1.  
                             Regular Board Meeting of July 12, 2022 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 

RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT AN ORDINANCE TO CONTINUE 
SEWER AVAILABILITY CHARGES FOR PROPERTY IN THE SAN VICENTE SEWER 
SERVICE AREA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To adopt an Ordinance to continue sewer availability charges for property in the San Vicente 
Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2022-23. 
 
Background 
Sections 71674, 71630, and 71632 of the California Water Code authorize the Board of 
Directors to continue sewer availability charges on property within the San Vicente Sewer 
Service Area whether the sewer service is actually used or not. The Water Code authorizes the 
Board of Directors to continue a sewer availability charge not to exceed ten dollars ($10.00) per 
acre per year for land on which the charge is levied or ten dollars ($10.00) per year for a parcel 
less than an acre.  
 
Discussion 
It is proposed that the sewer availability charges be continued for fiscal year 2022-23. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
Annual revenues of approximately $39,500 are anticipated from the continuation of this charge, 
and those revenues are included in the Adopted FY2022/23 Budget. Funds will be deposited 
into the San Vicente Sewer Operations Fund 04 for use within the San Vicente Sewer Service 
Area. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt an Ordinance to continue sewer availability 
charges for property in the San Vicente Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2022-23. 
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Prepared by:  Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor  
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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ORDINANCE NO. 22-XXX 
 

ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE  
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT TO CONTINUE SEWER AVAILABILITY 

CHARGES FOR PROPERTY IN THE SAN VICENTE SEWER SERVICE AREA  
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 

 
 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District ("District") is organized and operates 
pursuant to the Municipal Water District Law of 1911 commencing with Section 71000 of the 
California Water Code; and 
           
 WHEREAS, the District has heretofore constructed sewer systems within its boundaries 
and by reason of the construction, sewer services are now available to land within the San 
Vicente Sewer Service Area and said sewer system is a benefit to all land within the boundaries 
of the San Vicente Sewer Service Area; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Sections 71674 and 71630 of the California Water Code authorize the 
Board of Directors to establish sewer availability charges on property within the San Vicente 
Sewer Service Area whether the sewer service is actually used or not; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Sections 71674 and 71631 of the California Water Code authorize the 
Board of Directors to establish a sewer availability charge not to exceed ten dollars ($10.00) per 
acre per year for land on which the charge is levied or ten dollars ($10.00) per year for a parcel 
less than an acre; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District previously set the sewer availability charge in compliance with 
applicable law and this Ordinance continues the previously established charge; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is determined to be in the best interests of the inhabitants, landowners, 
customers and taxpayers of the San Vicente Sewer Service Area that sewer availability charges 
be continued for all lands lying within the San Vicente Sewer Service Area, for District capital 
improvements and maintenance and operation for San Vicente Sewer Service Area facilities. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District as follows: 
 
 Section 1. The matters set forth in the recitals to this Ordinance are true and correct 

statements. 
 
 Section 2. The sewer availability charge for each separately assessed parcel of land 

within the San Vicente Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2022-23 shall be 
continued at ten dollars ($10.00) per acre per year or ten dollars ($10.00) 
per year for a parcel of land less than one acre. 

 
 Section 3. The sewer availability charge shall be fixed in the amounts set forth for 

parcels of land within the San Vicente Sewer Service Area as shown upon 
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the assessment rolls of the County Assessor of San Diego County and shall 
be payable by the property owner thereof and shall be collected in the same 
form and manner as County taxes are collected and shall be paid to the 
District. 

 
 Section 4. The sewer availability assessment rate and methodology applied in this 

Ordinance are the same as that previously established; the charges assessed 
herein are a reassessment of the sewer availability charges assessed, in place 
and in existence on November 6, 1996; and the District complied with 
applicable adoption procedures at the time the charge was established.  

 
 Section 5. In accordance with procedures specified by the County of San Diego, the 

District will provide the County a file which includes the parcel numbers 
for parcels subject to the sewer availability charge for fiscal year 2022-23.  

 
 Section 6. The Board of Directors finds that the sewer availability charge continued 

by this Ordinance is for the purpose of obtaining funds for capital projects 
and maintenance and operation for San Vicente Sewer Service Area 
facilities.  

 
 Section 7. The continuation of the sewer availability charge is not subject to the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
  
 Section 8. The Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District heard and 

considered all objections or protests, if any, to the fixing and continuation 
of a sewer availability charge for the San Vicente Sewer Service Area. 
    

 Section 9. Pursuant to Sections 71674 and 71635 of the Water Code, the Board hereby 
directs that, at the time and in the manner required by law for the levying of 
taxes for county purposes, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors shall 
levy, in addition to any other tax it levies, the sewer availability charges in 
the amounts for the respective parcels fixed by this Board, and pursuant to 
Section 71636 of the Water Code, all county officers charged with the duty 
of collecting taxes shall collect the sewer availability charges of the San 
Vicente Sewer Service Area with the regular tax payments to the county.  
Said charges shall be collected in the same form and manner as county taxes 
are collected, and shall be paid to the Ramona Municipal Water District. 

 
 Section 10. If any paragraph of this Ordinance is found to be unenforceable or contrary 

to law, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 
  
 Section 11. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 
  
 PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the 
Ramona Municipal Water District held July 12, 2022, by the following roll call vote: 
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AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

 
 
 
             
      ____________________________________ 
      James R. Hickle 
      President, Board of Directors  
      Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Jim Robinson 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District        
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                Agenda Item No. F.2. 
                Regular Board Meeting of July 12, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE:    DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO ADOPT A RESOLUTION APPOINTING A 

REPRESENTATIVE TO THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS  

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
The current term for our Ramona Municipal Water District (RMWD) representative on the San 
Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) Board of Directors is ending August 9, 2022.  We 
should appoint a representative from RMWD to serve the next term, which is six years in length 
expiring August 9, 2028, but the term can be set for review, continuance or replacement by 
RMWD board as they deem necessary.  
 
Background 
The Ramona Municipal Water District has utilized the General Manger for several years as the 
District’s representative to the SDCWA, and with the retirement of our former General Manager 
we appointed a board member as our representative.  Given the interim General Manager was 
also working as our CFO, the assignment of a Board member was welcomed to alleviate some 
of the traditional GM responsibilities.  Director Hurst stepped forward and fulfilled this 
assignment from May 2021 to present.  Director Hurst has embraced the assignment, 
proactively serving on multiple committees, and reporting back to the RMWD Board and our 
community on pertinent activities.   
 
Discussion 
The San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) is the regional wholesaler and sole provider 
of water to the Ramona Municipal Water District (RMWD).  Over the last almost 20 years the 
then General Manger has been the primary representative of the SDCWA for RMWD. Prior to 
then, a mix of elected officials and general managers filled this role.   
 
Appointments to the SDCWA Board are based on the experience and qualifications of the 
individual; Directors are not determined randomly or by agency size.  While the RMWD is 
comparatively very small and currently has approximately 1.5% of the SDCWA voting rights, it is 
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important to have the RMWD delegate as an active advocate for the RMWD who is very 
knowledgeable with both SDCWA and RMWD current and past programs/initiatives. Larger 
jurisdictions are allocated more than RMWD’s one (1) delegate depending on their overall share 
of water use/costs from and through SDCWA (the largest being ten (10) for the City of San 
Diego).  
 
Generally, appointments to the SDCWA as representatives for a water retail agency fall into 
three categories; 1) Senior Staff Member (General Manager for Districts, Public Works Director 
for Cities), 2) Elected Board/Council Member, or 3) Community member.  The current SDCWA 
makeup is a general split with senior staff members and elected board/council members making 
up the majority of delegates, with City of San Diego and two other cities having residents as part 
of their representative groups.  
 
The time commitment is approximately 30-40 hours a month, but this could vary depending on 
many factors.  It is anticipated the time commitment would be substantially greater for a 
representative with less experience or exposure to RMWD’s operations and programs.  The 
SDCWA Board and Sub Committee meetings are public meetings held monthly from 
approximately 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.  In addition, there are typically monthly committee 
meetings and occasional Special Board Meetings.   There is a per diem of $150 for Regular and 
Special Board meetings, most other meetings are not applicable for SDCWA per diems. All 
meetings are typically held during regular business hours.   Monthly SDCWA Agendas and 
Exhibits are typically 200-400 pages. The information is of a technical nature and often requires 
research during a very short time window to determine the impacts to the RMWD, including to 
service delivery and current programs at RMWD.  It is highly recommended that the 
representative to the SDCWA be an expert on RMWD and regional water issues.  Much of the 
SDCWA research and review is done outside of RMWD regular working hours.  The SDCWA 
Agendas and Minutes are posted on the SDCWA website for public review.   
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
The Board President recommends the Board adopt the attached Resolution and formally 
designate the SDCWA representative of their choice as the one (1) delegate as RMWD’s 
representative to the SDCWA.  I also recommend this representative assignment be reviewed 
annually with the other community service liaison assignments for continuance or replacement 
as deemed prudent by the RMWD Board.  
 
Prepared & Submitted by: President Jim Hickle, Division 2, Ramona Municipal Water Board of 
Directors 
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

 
APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF _______________ AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT ON THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER 
AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
 

 WHEREAS, the San Diego County Water Authority Board of Directors (Board) is the 
governing body responsible for the oversight and allocation of the region’s imported water supply; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board also advises on the diversification of the region’s water supply 
portfolio, optimization of facilities, and development of local resources to ensure a safe and reliable 
water supply to its member agencies; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District, as a member of the San Diego County 
Water Authority, is entitled to one (1) representative to serve as a member of the San Diego County 
Water Authority Board of Directors; and  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that __________ is appointed by the Board of 
Directors of Ramona Municipal Water District to serve as the District’s representative to the San 
Diego County Water Authority for the term ending on August 9, 2028.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of the District is directed to forward to 
the San Diego County Water Authority a certified copy of this resolution.  
 
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of July 2022, at a regular meeting of 
the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District. 
 
 
 
      ________________________________________ 
      James R. Hickle 
      President, Board of Directors  
      Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Jim Robinson 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District        
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                Agenda Item No. F.3. 
                Regular Board Meeting of July 12, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT 

THE 2019 SAN DIEGO INTEGRATED REGIONAL WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
Consider approval of a Resolution to adopt the 2019 San Diego Integrated Regional Water 
Management Plan. 
 
Background 
In 2002, the Integrated Regional Water Management (IRWM) Planning Act (SB 1672) was 
chaptered into State law, establishing the basis of California’s IRWM Program. The Statewide 
IRWM Program is supported by Proposition 50 (2002), Proposition 84 (2006), and Proposition 1 
(2014), which are providing bond funding to the California Department of Water Resources 
(DWR) to fund competitive grants for projects that improve water resources integration and 
management. 
 
The San Diego IRWM Program was established in 2005 by the San Diego Regional Water 
Management Group (RWMG), which consists of the San Diego County Water Authority 
(SDCWA), the City of San Diego (City), and the County of San Diego (County). Other water 
agencies and non-government organizations participate as stakeholders in the Program. The 
San Diego RWMG published its first IRWM Plan in 2007 and as of 2019, had received 
approximately $91 million in grant funding. The goal of the San Diego IRWM Plan is to improve 
collaboration in water resources management across the region and to attempt to address the 
issues and differing perspectives of all the entities involved through mutually beneficial 
solutions. 
 
On November 4, 2014, California voters approved Proposition 1, the Water Quality, Supply and 
Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014. Proposition 1 authorized $510 million in Integrated 
Regional Water Management (IRWM) funding. Funds are allocated to 12 hydrologic region-
based Funding Areas.  
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Ramona Municipal Water District (District) is located in the San Diego IRWM region. The San 
Diego IRWM program was awarded $15.3 million in 2020 from the Department of Water 
Resources for its 2019 Proposition 1 Round 1 Implementation Grant. This proposal included 
seven projects that would help meet the Region’s water management needs. 
 
The Proposition 1 IRWM Grant program, administered by the California DWR, provides funding 
for projects that help meet the long-term water needs of the state, including: 
 

• Assisting water infrastructure systems adaption to climate change; 
• Providing incentives throughout each watershed to collaborate in managing the region’s 

water resources and setting regional priorities for water infrastructure; and  
• Improving regional water self-reliance, while reducing reliance on the Sacramento-San 

Joaquin Delta. 
 
The District has competed and been initially awarded $4.86 million in a Proposition 1, Round 2, 
IRWM grant for two projects: 1) The Acres Safe Drinking Water Project and 2) the 
Ramona/Barona Recycled Water Pipeline as summarized in the table below: 
 
Project Grant Allocation 
The Acres Safe Drinking Water‐Phase I, Part 2 $2,428,668 
Ramona/Barona Recycled Water Pipeline Project $2,430,000 
Total District Allocation  $4,858,668 
 
Discussion 
As a condition of receiving the above mentioned $4.86 million in grant funding from the IRWM 
program, the District is required to adopt a resolution stating its endorsement of the San Diego 
IRWM Plan. This plan can be viewed online on the San Diego IRWM website:  
http://www.sdirwmp.org/2019-irwm-plan-update  
 
The attached Resolution (Attachment 1) acknowledges the purpose and value of regional IRWM 
planning and memorializes the District’s commitment to developing and implementing the plan 
to support water resources management in the San Diego IRWM region.   
 
While currently, there is not anticipated to be another round of IRWM grant funding, if additional 
funding becomes available, the District will continue to pursue IRWM grant funding as a means 
to help fund water, recycled water and wastewater planning and implementation projects in its 
service area. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
There is no cost associated with approving the 2019 San Diego IRWM Plan. 
 

http://www.sdirwmp.org/2019-irwm-plan-update
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Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve a Resolution to adopt the 2019 San Diego 
Regional Water Management Plan. 
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by:    Erica Wolski, General Manager 
  
  
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1  Resolution Adopting the San Diego IRWM Plan   F.3. Page 4-5 
 



RESOLUTION NO. 22-XXXX 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT ADOPTING THE 2019 SAN DIEGO INTEGRATED REGIONAL 
WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 

WHEREAS, the San Diego Regional Water Management Group (RWMG), comprised of 
the San Diego County Water Authority, City of San Diego, and County of San Diego, has 
cooperated with the Regional Advisory Committee (RAC), comprised of water management 
stakeholders from throughout the San Diego region, to draft the 2019 San Diego Integrated 
Regional Water Management Plan (IRWM); and  

WHEREAS, the 2019 San Diego IRWM Plan seeks to improve the reliability and 
sustainability of regional supplies; protect water quality, watersheds and natural resources within 
the region; and promote sustainable IRWM; and 

 WHEREAS, the 2019 San Diego IRWM Plan defines the San Diego Region as the 11 
parallel hydrologic units that discharge to coastal waters in San Diego County; and 

WHEREAS, the 2019 San Diego IRWM Plan establishes the San Diego IRWM program’s 
mission, vision, goals, objectives, regional priorities, and performance metrics; and 

WHEREAS, the 2019 San Diego IRWM Plan is the foundation of long-term IRWM 
planning in the region, fostering coordination, collaboration, and communication among 
governmental agencies with differing jurisdictions and non-profit organizations; and 

WHEREAS, the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) has opened a 
solicitation for Proposition 1 Round 2 (P1R2) IRWM Implementation Grant funding with an 
application due in August 2022; and 

WHEREAS, two projects benefitting Ramona Municipal Water District have been 
selected by the San Diego region to be included in the August 2022 P1R2 IRWM Implementation 
grant application to DWR; and 

WHEREAS, Ramona Municipal Water District must adopt the 2019 San Diego IRWM 
Plan to be eligible to receive the approximately $4.8 million in grant funds proposed to be awarded 
via the P1R2 IRWM Implementation grant program. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District (the “Board”) hereby adopts the 2019 San Diego Integrated Regional 
Water Management Plan and is committed to continued development and implementation of the 
plan to support water resources management in the San Diego region.   

 
 

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 12th day of July, 2022 by the following 
vote: 
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AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

 

      ________________________________________ 
      James R. Hickle 
      President, Board of Directors  
      Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Jim Robinson 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District        
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

        Agenda Item No. F.4.  
        Regular Board Meeting of July 12, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: ESTABLISHMENT OF BOARD MEETING PROCEDURES TO COMPLEMENT 

“ROBERTS RULES OF ORDER REVISED” 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To create an Ordinance pertaining to RMWD board meeting procedures that encourages staff 
and Board members to be thoughtful and succinct with the time afforded to and dedicated by 
participants in board meetings.  This purpose of the Ordinance shall:  
 
A: Encourage succinct and meaningful questions and discussion on agenda items while 
allowing for in-depth discussion if a board majority or Presiding officer deems more time  is 
required.  
 
B: Provides a procedure enabling staff reports and District metric reporting to the board and 
community while limiting discussion and questions on non-agendized items within staff reports.    
 
Background 
RMWD Leg Code Section 2.08.080 Rules of Procedure: Presiding Officer Designated. Except 
as otherwise provided by law or ordinance adopted by this board, "Robert's Rules of Order, 
Revised" are adopted as the rules of practice and procedure governing the conduct of the 
business and procedure before this board. The president shall preside at all meetings and shall 
have a vote on all matters before the board. In the absence of the president, the vice president 
shall preside, and in the absence of both, the presiding officer shall be elected by a majority 
vote of the members of the board. 
 
Discussion   

1. I propose we develop a procedure whereas board members are asked to provide 
clarifying questions on agenda items to the General Manager ahead and priority by 
the General Manager to answer where when possible.  
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2. I propose we limit questions by the board to presenters or staff to three minutes per 
board member with each board member able to yield their time and/or a majority of 
the board, or the presiding officer, being able to increase the time limit as necessary.  

 
3. Once the motion is carried. I propose we limit discussion on agenda items to three 

minutes per board member with each board member able to yield their time and/or a 
majority of the board, or the presiding officer, being able to increase the time limit as 
necessary.  

 
4. I propose the Ordinance enables any board member to “call the question” and with 

agreement by 4/5ths of the board, discussion would cease and immediately be 
brought to vote.   

 
5. The Ordinance shall integrate with “Roberts Rules of Order Revised”, replacing 

where applicable and continue to utilize where the ordinance is mute.   
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Recommendation 
Respectfully recommend the Board of Directors direct staff to draft an Ordinance depicting 
these meeting procedures for passage at the August board meeting. As the current presiding 
officer, I would like the board’s permission to work with staff to draft the Ordinance.  
 
 
Prepared & Submitted by: President Jim Hickle, Division 2, Ramona Municipal Water Board of 
Directors 
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